Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q2 Do you use RPSV4?

Answered: 218  Skipped: 0

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 95.41% 208
No 4.59% 10
TOTAL 218
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Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q3 If you process tax bills, do you use the RPS145P1.PRN tax rate
report? This report is automatically created when running a tax roll.

Answered: 180

Yes

1 do not
process tax...

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes
No

| do not process tax bills.

TOTAL

40% 50%

24 | 37

70% 80%

RESPONSES
11.67%

12.22%

76.11%

90% 100%

21

22

137

180



Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q4 Do you record information in the user defined fields in the
Administration Module of RPSV4? For example, see the screenshot
below.

Answered: 177  Skipped: 41

Yes

1 do not have
administrati...

Yes
No
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 0.00%
| do not have administrative rights 27.68%
Yes 16.38%
No 55.93%
TOTAL
# PLEASE PROVIDE THE NAMES OF THE USER DEFINED FIELDS AND TYPE OF DATA. DATE
1 What is required. 6/8/2018 6:13 PM
2 | have tried to in the past, but was not successful. 6/5/2018 2:31 PM
3 changing ag ceiling values, star amount changes etc 6/5/2018 9:09 AM
4 Run reports, add bank codes, etc. 6/4/2018 4:01 PM
5 Parcel - Create Date - Date Parcel - Phone # Site - Driveway_Type - String value; Site - Business 6/4/2018 3:36 PM
Name; Site - Condo View; Site - Condo End Unit - String value; Site - Condo Floor Level
6 | do not know how to use this section. 5/29/2018 2:47 PM
7 Assessment; Commercial building, Commercial use, parcel, Residential building, sale, site, land, 5/29/2018 2:42 PM
commercial use, industrial
8 have not used - yet 5/25/2018 11:21 AM
9 Commercial Use - Business Name; Site - Business Name; 5/24/2018 10:16 AM
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Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

They are used inconsistently, likely because they are not visible on the associated folder, but must
be accessed through the icon.

Honestly my IT does this. Not sure what the fields are. Hopefully you sent this out to them as well.
XX1 XX2 XX3 XX4

Assessment, Commercial Bldg, Commercial Use, Land, Parcel, Residential Bldg, Sale, Site,
Valuation

But our local assessors do.
Commercial Use - Business Name Site - Business Name

Building Style-14 Other Styles & 14 Mixed Styles 11-Log Home 1910 Yr Blt Min XX1-Full
Basement 1-Quantity Zoning Codes: Several

All
Not that I'm aware of, we heavily use the 'notes' fields.
The county enters per my request. XX6- steel roof

haven't yet but it has been discussed.
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5/23/2018 10:21 AM

5/23/2018 9:34 AM
5/22/2018 8:33 PM
5/22/2018 3:49 PM

5/22/2018 3:30 PM
5/22/2018 11:56 AM
5/22/2018 11:25 AM

5/22/2018 8:36 AM
5/22/2018 8:27 AM
5/22/2018 6:14 AM
5/21/2018 4:38 PM
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Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q5 In the Valuation Folder in Parcel Maintenance, the Valuation
Information Tab has fields relating to valuation adjustments (Type,

Reason, Percent, Amount). Do you use any of these fields?

Answered: 172  Skipped: 46

Yes
No
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
RESPONSES
14.53%
85.47%
COMMENTS:

I might use these if | knew how they worked, until now | didn't even know they were available.

Not informed of value or use

| can't because we haven't done a reval since 1988.

Yes, but I've just learned about this tool and will start using it today (I'm a relatively new assessor).

| perceive these fields to be related to reval years. The Town of Webster has not done a reval
since 2004. When we do one, | would like to have a similar feature available.

But | would if | had training on how to use it.

| would imagine this is helpful for a municipal wide revaluation or if your equalization rate is closer
to 100%, but we have not been close to either of these things since | have been assessor.

| have a assigned a location adjustment for each site based on geographic modeling.
| am a new assessor and have not used that function
Setting up a PID and related data in background is too complicated and time consuming

This could be very useful for specific parcels, but there is no clear description of how it is used or
whether or not a "P" or "T" will carry forward when new roll years are created. There is no
description for "Reason." Shouldn't there be enough room for at least a whole word like "external
influence?"

| have never had any instruction on this, but great idea for a class!

| would have selected an "I don't know" option if you had one. | am not positive on a yes or no for
this because the Assessors would handle it.

We try and make as many notes as possible in these sections so RPS, not a card file, is our
source of information
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90% 100%

DATE
6/8/2018 11:35 AM

6/7/2018 10:53 AM
6/7/2018 9:53 AM
6/5/2018 9:14 AM
6/4/2018 4:57 PM

5/31/2018 9:34 AM
5/29/2018 2:47 PM

5/29/2018 11:45 AM
5/25/2018 11:21 AM
5/24/2018 1:26 PM

5/23/2018 10:21 AM

5/23/2018 10:14 AM
5/23/2018 9:34 AM

5/23/2018 8:00 AM
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Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

But our local assessors do.
First year appraiser

We are not a re-Val municipality

| use to keep track of Conservation Easements with NYC

| should use this though.

sometimes

We don't use any of the valuation tools.
Would use them!

| do not do Valuation

not sure

| haven't used them, but now that | am conducting annual reassessments this is something | might

use.
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5/22/2018 3:30 PM
5/22/2018 11:41 AM
5/22/2018 10:43 AM
5/22/2018 10:26 AM
5/22/2018 9:38 AM
5/22/2018 9:34 AM
5/22/2018 9:32 AM
5/22/2018 8:36 AM
5/22/2018 8:32 AM
5/21/2018 9:22 PM
5/21/2018 5:02 PM



Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q6 On the Owner Tab in Parcel Level Maintenance, do you (or the
vendor who prints tax bills) use the bar code check digit?

Answered: 161  Skipped: 57

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 3.73% 6

No 96.27% 155

TOTAL 161

# COMMENTS DATE

1 Its not a selectable field 6/7/2018 10:53 AM

2 ? 6/7/2018 8:35 AM

3 Not sure 6/5/2018 8:13 AM

4 Do not know. 6/4/2018 4:57 PM

5 We do the tax bills in house, but in our tax office as opposed to the assessor's office. | generate 5/29/2018 2:47 PM
the tax roll for the tax office and then they import that into the program that they use.

6 unknown 5/29/2018 2:42 PM

7 | do not - not sure if the County does or not - they print the tax bills 5/29/2018 2:39 PM

8 We are looking into using barcodes on tax bills. 5/24/2018 2:57 PM

9 We are looking into having a bar code printed on the tax bills. 5/24/2018 2:55 PM

10 Because | do not print tax bills, | do not use it 5/24/2018 1:26 PM

11 In order to be useful, Bar Code and Bar Code check digit this would have to be maintainable 5/23/2018 10:21 AM
through batch maintenance. Technically updatable via 380, but no viable field to move data FROM
exists.

12 Don't process taxes 5/23/2018 10:14 AM

13 Again, not 100% on this. | know that we use a bar code. IT would be able to answer it. 5/23/2018 9:34 AM

14 | am not sure about the other vendors that use our files to print tax bills, but we do not have bar 5/22/2018 8:52 AM
codes on our bills yet.

15 Not sure | do not process tax bills 5/22/2018 8:14 AM

16 Truth be told, | never noticed it! Perhaps our vendor uses it - | don't know. | would use this if | 5/21/2018 5:02 PM

could get the owner information to print directly on an envelope. | have only been able to print this
information on letter-size paper.
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Don't know what this is or how used.
| don't print tax bills and don't know if the county uses the field.

we don't utilize bar codes at this time
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5/21/2018 4:58 PM
5/21/2018 4:56 PM
5/21/2018 4:38 PM



Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q7 Do you use any cost data other than the Marshall-Swift-Boeckh data

that is provided in RPSV4?

Answered: 173  Skipped: 45

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 10.98%

No 89.02%

TOTAL

# IF YES, WHAT IS YOUR SOURCE (FOR INSTANCE, VENDOR NAME) FOR THE COST
DATA?

N

Use multiple sources and internet info

Research of Local/recent actual costs

Marshall Swift cost directly from the company for commercial and residential
Old Valuation books created in 1988 at the last reval.

NYSAR, BNAR

NADA $200 per year

prior assessor had Marshall & Swift subscription

Marshall and Swift cost book

© 0o N o o b~ w N

Local survey data

-
o

provided by code enf program

NADA

-
N =

Real Marshall Swift

-
w

not sure

-
N

National building cost manual
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90% 100%

19

154

173

DATE

6/11/2018 2:08 PM
6/8/2018 4:16 PM
6/7/2018 3:21 PM
6/7/2018 9:53 AM
5/30/2018 1:14 PM
5/29/2018 4:39 PM
5/25/2018 11:21 AM
5/23/2018 10:53 AM
5/22/2018 3:30 PM
5/22/2018 12:56 PM
5/22/2018 9:38 AM
5/21/2018 10:55 PM
5/21/2018 9:22 PM
5/21/2018 4:38 PM



Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q8 Which sketching software do you use?

Answered: 175  Skipped: 43

1 do not use
sketching...
Apex
Sketchup
Other (please
specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| do not use sketching software 59.43%
Apex 32.00%
Sketchup 0.00%
Other (please specify) 8.57%
TOTAL
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 RapidSketch 6/7/2018 9:53 AM
2 | would like to use sketching software 6/5/2018 10:36 AM
3 Rapid Sketch 5/29/2018 3:13 PM
4 Rapid Sketch 5/29/2018 3:03 PM
5 RapidSketch 5/24/2018 10:16 AM
6 rapidsketch 5/23/2018 10:14 AM
7 | do not, but some local assessors use Apex. 5/22/2018 3:30 PM
8 Do not use, but would love to! 5/22/2018 12:21 PM
9 Rapid Sketch 5/22/2018 11:56 AM
10 Not used at the county level. 5/22/2018 9:32 AM
11 Excel 5/22/2018 7:43 AM
12 Rapid Sketch 5/21/2018 10:55 PM
13 RapidSketch 5/21/2018 7:16 PM
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iasWorld
Rapid Sketch

Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)
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5/21/2018 5:26 PM
5/21/2018 4:44 PM



Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q9 How do you provide public access to your assessment roll? (select all

PDF file

Online search
tool (such a...

Other (please
specify)

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

PDF file

Online search tool (such as SDG, iMate, etc.)

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 181
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OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

County Provided Parcel Access

County posts online

Roll book

printed roll, county also has on web site

Link to County assessment rolls web page
http://www.dutchessny.gov/CountyGov/Departments/RealProperty Tax/19570.htm
County Parcel access

Dutchess County Parcel Access

Hard Copy in office

In my office or it is on our town website

County website

Town Website

Answered: 181

that apply)

40% 50%

in office roll books; image mate offered through county site

SDG

Dutchess County Parcel Access

OARS

County takes this responsibility over
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Skipped: 37

90% 100%

RESPONSES

61.33% 111

60.22% 109

24.86% 45
DATE

6/11/2018 3:39 PM
6/11/2018 2:09 PM
6/11/2018 2:06 PM
6/8/2018 2:32 PM
6/8/2018 11:37 AM
6/7/2018 10:56 AM
6/7/2018 9:54 AM
6/7/2018 9:49 AM
6/5/2018 2:41 PM
6/5/2018 10:37 AM
6/5/2018 9:48 AM
6/5/2018 9:41 AM
6/4/2018 4:09 PM
6/4/2018 11:01 AM
5/31/2018 9:35 AM
5/30/2018 2:37 PM
5/29/2018 3:46 PM
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Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

The county hosts the inventory
ProServe/Oars

At times | have used Excel

Paper copies in assessment and city clerk's offices
Our GIS site

website/property information page
Link to county GIS system and to the tax roll
hard copy in Town Clerk's office
THRU THE COUNTY - SDG/GIS
IMO

| show people

link on country website

GIS Website

Proserve Technology OARS

Paper copy in our office

Online with Del. Co and Hard Copy
Tax roll books in office

printed roll

through Clinton County

OnLine inhouse system

printed copy

ParcelAccess

public computer access

Printed copy

SDG on County site; Link to County site which posts rolls; office paper roll; office RPS.

also have RPS on a public pc on the lobby of our office

paper assessment roll

handled by Cattaraugus County website
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5/29/2018 3:31 PM
5/29/2018 2:54 PM
5/29/2018 2:50 PM
5/29/2018 2:48 PM
5/29/2018 2:42 PM
5/29/2018 2:40 PM
5/24/2018 1:31 PM
5/23/2018 10:15 AM
5/22/2018 8:34 PM
5/22/2018 4:09 PM
5/22/2018 12:59 PM
5/22/2018 12:57 PM
5/22/2018 11:25 AM
5/22/2018 11:03 AM
5/22/2018 10:27 AM
5/22/2018 10:27 AM
5/22/2018 10:01 AM
5/22/2018 9:45 AM
5/22/2018 9:43 AM
5/22/2018 9:00 AM
5/22/2018 8:36 AM
5/22/2018 8:32 AM
5/22/2018 8:24 AM
5/22/2018 8:23 AM
5/22/2018 8:12 AM
5/21/2018 5:27 PM
5/21/2018 4:57 PM
5/21/2018 4:44 PM



Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)

Q10 Does the data you provide online for the public include inventory
data (number of bathrooms, garages, building style, SFLA, etc.)?

Answered: 180  Skipped: 38

Yes
No
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 77.78% 140
No 22.22% 40
TOTAL 180
# COMMENTS: DATE
1 Inventory data out of date. Causes much confusion by public. 6/8/2018 6:15 PM
2 | am not sure but think not. 6/8/2018 2:32 PM
3 Only thru Parcel access 6/7/2018 9:54 AM
4 On the county web site 6/5/2018 10:37 AM
5 | have been using SDG for a number of years, | am not planning on extending the contract. 6/5/2018 9:48 AM
6 through the county website (Oncor) 6/5/2018 9:10 AM
7 in image mate 6/4/2018 4:09 PM
8 Yes through iMate and ProServe 6/4/2018 3:50 PM
9 Data fields for Improvements in RPS need to be modified to reflect the current building industry 5/30/2018 2:37 PM

e.g.,finished basement with egress (per NYS/International code) includes additional square

footage for bathrooms/bedrooms/2nd kitchens), outdoor kitchens, lean to on out buildings, barns,

pavillion etc.
10 | think that information would be beneficial 5/29/2018 4:39 PM
11 another button would be useful as some of the info is published, but not all 5/29/2018 3:46 PM
12 Yes, though only for residential properties. 5/29/2018 2:48 PM
13 county website provides inventory 5/25/2018 11:22 AM
14 We provide links to Monroe County's Real Property Portal. 5/24/2018 4:13 PM
15 SDG: https://rptsweb.oswegocounty.com/index.aspx 5/22/2018 11:40 AM
16 SDG 5/22/2018 10:27 AM
17 County web site does 5/22/2018 10:01 AM

36 /37



18

19
20
21
22
23

24

25

26

Assessment Community Enterprise System (ACES)
County GIS information. We do not provide information at the local level, we link to the County
Website.
This is provided at the county level and is updated once a year
At the county level.
We do not include names, mailing address, or exemption information through Imagemate online.
Through ImageMate.

Public does not have online access to RPS or RPS data. Public can use RPS on inquiry basis in
the office and therefore has access to inventory via office computer only.

| don't have any information online from this office. Any online info comes from Delaware County
Real Property.

Did a reval for first time sinch 1974 in 2017. Some information on line, but not with the PDF
assessment roll.

We have a paid service SDG that has the inventory information. Only the rolls on the County
website are free.
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5/22/2018 9:40 AM

5/22/2018 8:23 AM
5/21/2018 5:45 PM
5/21/2018 5:27 PM
5/21/2018 5:03 PM
5/21/2018 5:00 PM

5/21/2018 4:57 PM

5/21/2018 4:54 PM

5/21/2018 4:39 PM
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